

No. A164412

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

ANCHORS AND WHALES LLC, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CRUSADER INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for
the County of San Francisco

Hon. Richard B. Ulmer
Case No. CGC-21-590559

APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Amy Bach (#142029)
Amy@uphelp.org
Richard B. Oatis (#307701)
Broer@uphelp.org
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
917 Irving St., Suite 4
San Francisco, CA 94122
Telephone: (415) 393-9990
Facsimile: (415) 677-4170

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellants Anchors and Whales LLC, 55 Louie’s SF LLC, Brooklyn Rose, LLC, Little’s LLC, Lo Poc Group LLC, Maggie McGarry’s, Inc., Namu Stonepot LLC, R Bar, Inc., The Welshman Group, Toe Dipping LLC, and Updog LLC in their appeal of an adverse judgment in their insurance coverage lawsuit against Respondent Crusader Insurance Company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Superior Court Erred In Holding That The COVID-19 Virus Cannot Cause “Physical Loss Or Damage” To Property.....	15
A. <i>Inns by the Sea</i> Acknowledged That A Broad Range Of Substances Can Cause “Physical Loss Or Damage”	15
B. <i>Marina Pacific</i> Holds COVID-19 Can Cause Physical Loss Or Damage To Property	19
C. <i>Amy’s Kitchen</i> And <i>Tarrar</i> Further Confirm That COVID-19 Causes Physical Loss Or Damage.....	20
D. <i>Anchors and Whales</i> Alleges Facts Establishing Coverage And Should Be Given Leave to Amend for More Allegations.....	22
II. <i>United Talent</i> Misapplied California Pleading and Insurance Law.....	23
A. <i>United Talent</i> Disregarded The Complaint’s Allegations And Instead Based Its Rulings On Its “General Belief” And On Judicial Fact-Findings Outside Of The Record.....	23
B. <i>United Talent</i> Improperly Invented New Requirements for COVID-19 Claims	26
C. The “Period Of Restoration” Definition Does Not Bar Coverage for Saddle Ranch	29
III. Cases Concerning Pure “Loss Of Use” From Government Orders Are Inapposite.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Alternative Insurance Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239.....	17
<i>Amy’s Kitchen, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 1062.....	13, 15, 20, 21
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919.....	14, 31, 32
<i>Barbizon School of San Francisco v. Sentinel Insurance Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2021) 530 F.Supp.3d 879	26
<i>Cabral v. Soares</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1234.....	21
<i>Contreras v. Blue Cross of California</i> (1998) 199 Cal.App.3d 945	22
<i>Cryoport Systems v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 627.....	22
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand International Insurance Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565.....	17
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1.....	24
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332	16, 27
<i>Friends of Glendora v. City of Glendora</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 573.....	26
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 113 Wash.App. 799.....	27

<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 6675934.....	16, 30
<i>Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> (Wash. Aug. 25, 2022) 2022 WL 3651805.....	32
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	17
<i>Inns by the Sea v. California Mutual Insurance Company</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688.....	passim
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (W.D.Mo. 2021) 561 F.Supp.3d 827	30
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96	passim
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658.....	16
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (N.H. 2015) 115 A.3d 799	16
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	19
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753.....	14, 31
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. CML Metals Corp.</i> (D. Utah Aug. 11, 2015) 2015 WL 4755207.....	28
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> (D. Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247.....	16, 30
<i>Pac. Coast Eng’g Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 270	29

<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> (3rd Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 226	16
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327	25
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	17
<i>Strickland v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792	18
<i>Tarrar Enterprises v. Associated Indemnity Co.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 685.....	passim
<i>Ungarean, DMD v. CAN</i> (Pa.Com.Pl. Mar. 25, 2021) No. GD-20-006544, 2021 WL 1164836	30
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823, 834–835	18
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Insurance Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821.....	passim
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> (Colo. 1968) 437 P.2d 52	16
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (Iowa 2022) 973 N.W.2d 545	31
STATUTES	
Ins. Code, § 2700	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Compl., <i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (Cal.Super.Ct. May 1, 2020) 2020 WL 2096329	31

Deborah Netburn, *A Timeline of the CDC’s Advice on Face Masks*,
 Los Angeles Times (July 27, 2021),
<https://www.latimes.com/science/story/2021-07-27/timeline-cdc-mask-guidance-during-covid-19-pandemic>..... 14

First Am. Compl, *United Talent Agency LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.*
 (L.A.Super.Ct. Apr. 7, 2021) No. 20STCV43745 25

Opening Br., *Musso & Frank Grill Co. Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo
 Ins. USA Inc.*
 (Cal.Super.Ct. Aug. 26, 2021) 2020 WL 4169380..... 31
